
 

 

 
 
 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
  

INVITATION TO BID 
 

CONSTRUCTION OF DORMITORY IN VICTORIA CAMPUS 
 

1. The Mindoro State College of Agriculture and Technology (MinSCAT), through General Appropriations 
Act (GAA) 2020 intends to apply the sum of Nine Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Three 
Hundred Seventy-Eight Pesos and 50/100 (Php 9,878,378.50) being the Approved Budget for the Contract 
(ABC) to payments under the contract for the Construction of Dormitory in Victoria Campus. Bids received 
in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 
 

2. The Mindoro State College of Agriculture and Technology now invites bids for the Construction of Dormitory 
in Victoria Campus. Bidders should have completed, within three (3) years from the date of submission and 
receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding 
Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” 
criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 
9184, otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. 
 
Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty 
percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or 
organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 
pursuant to RA 5183.  
 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from MinSCAT BAC Secretariat and inspect the Bidding 
Documents at the address given below during office hours from 8:00AM to 5:00 PM or download it from 
PhilGEPS or from MinSCAT Website (http://www.minscat.edu.ph/) provided the bidders shall pay the fee 
for the bidding documents upon submission of their bids. 
 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders starting May 18, 2020 from the 
address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos                    
(PhP 9,800.00).  
 

6. The Mindoro State College of Agriculture and Technology will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on May 26, 2020, 
9:30 a.m. at the Conference Room, MinSCAT Main Campus, Alcate, Victoria, Oriental Mindoro, which shall be 
open to prospective bidders. 
 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat  at the address below on June 8, 2020, 8:45AM. 
All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated 
in ITB Clause 18. 
 
Bid opening shall be on June 8, 2020, 9:00 AM at the Conference Room, 2nd Floor Administration Building, 
MinSCAT Main Campus, Alcate, Victoria, Oriental Mindoro. Bids will be opened in the presence of the 
bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 

8. The Mindoro State College of Agriculture and Technology reserves the right to reject any bid and all bids, 
declare a failure of bidding, or not to award the contract at any time prior to contract award in 
accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder or bidders.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
The significant time and deadlines of procurement activities  

 

 
Activities 

 

 
Schedule 

 
Issuance of Bidding Documents 

 

May 18 - June 8, 2020  
(8:00am – 5:00pm) 

 
Pre-Bid Conference 

 
May 26, 2020 @9:00 AM 

 
Submission/Receipt of Bids 

 
June 8, 2020 @ 8:45 AM 

 
Opening of Bids 

 
June 8, 2020 @ 9:00 AM 

 
 

     For further information, please refer to: 
 

Dorina T. Empleo 
Head, BAC Secretariat 
MinSCAT – Main Campus   

Alcate, Victoria, Oriental Mindoro 
minscatbac@gmail.com 
http://www.minscat.edu.ph 

 
 

 

NEMESIO H. DAVALOS, Ph.D. 

                         BAC Chairperson 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

Construction of Dormitory in Victoria Campus 
 

Bill of Quantities 

Contractor ____________________________________________________________       ITB No. 07 

 
Item 
No. 

 
Description 

 
Quantity 

 
Unit 

 
Unit 
Price 

 
Amount 

B.5 Project Billboard / Sign Board 1 ea.   

B.7 Occupational Safety & Health Program 8 months   

B.9 Mobilization and Demobilization 1 L.S.   

800(1) Clearing and Grubbing 511.35 sq.m.   

803(1)a Structure Excavation 300.063 cu.m.   

804(1)a Embankment from Structure Excavation 300.063 cu.m.   

804(1)b Embankment from Borrow 172.535 cu.m.   

804(4) Gravel Fill 17.2535 cu.m.   

1000(1) Soil Poisoning 1 lot   

900(1)c1 Structural Concrete 225.295175 cu.m.   

902 Reinforcing Steel Bar 27270.114 kg.   

903(2) Formworks and Falseworks 845.49 sq.m.   

506(1) Masonry Works 918 sq. m   

1027(1) Plain Cement Plaster Finish 1832 sq. m   

1047 Roof Framing 13315.2 kg.   

1014 Prepainted Metal Roofing 501.61 sq.m.   

1010(4) Doors and Windows 116.97 sq. m   

1003(1)a1 Reflected Ceiling 528.12 sq. m   

1018 Tile Works 796.18 sq. m   

1001(8) Plumbing and Sanitary 1 L.S.   

1100(30)a Electrical Works 1 lot   

  TOTAL   

 

 

________________________________________ 

Bidder’s Signature over printed name/Company 


